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Executive Summary

(in

(ili)

(v}

This is the report of the Public Protactor issued in terms of section 182(1)(b)
of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1998 (the Constitution),
sectione 3(2)(a) and 3(3) of the Executive Members' Ethics Act, 1998 (EMEA)
and section 8(1) of the Public Protector Act No. 23 of 1894 (the Public
Protector Act).

The report communicates the Public Protector's findings and the appropriate
remedial action taken in terms of section 182(1)(c) of the Constitufion,
following an investigation into allegations of abuse of office and violation of
the Executive Members' Ethics Act, 1988 (EMEA) by the Member of the
Executive Council of the Limpopo Department of Transport, Safety and
Liaison (Department), the Honourable Mapuia Mokaba-Phukwana, Member
of the Limpopo Provincial Legislature (MPL).

The investigation followed a complaint lodged with the Public Protector's
Limpopo Provincial Office by the Honourable Joseph Buthane, the Economic
Freadom Fighters (EFF) Limpopo Provincial Secretary and Member of the
Limpopo Provincial Legislature on 15 July 2015 In terms of section 4(1) of
the EMEA against the MEC Miapula Mokaba-Phukwana.

The Complainant alieged that MEC Mokaba-Phukwana confravened the
Executive Ethics Code by acting in a manner that is inconsistent with her
position when:
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(a) She imegularly awarded a contract for forensic investigation services to
MPA Investigators, a service provider, who was in actual fact a debt
collector and not forensic investigators. It is alleged that the
appointment was made through a letter dated 18 September 2014,
without following procurement procedures, Public Finance
Management Act No. 29 of 1899 (PFMA) and Treasury Regulations. It
is alleged that this was imegular as the MEC Mokaba-Phukwana is not
the Accounting Officer of the Departmaent.

(b) She suspended half of the Executive Management Team of the
Department and when questioned on their suspension, she allagediy
responded by indicating that she was dealing with EFF comuption in the
Depariment of Transport, Safely and Liaison.

The investigation was conducted in terms of section 182 of the Constitution
of the Republic of South Africa, 1988 (the Constitution) which gives the Public
Protector the power to investigate alleged or suspected improper or
prejudicial conduct in state affairs, to report on that conduct and to take
appropriate remedial action, section 3 of the EMEA and section 8(4) of the
Public Protector Act that regulates the manner in which the pawer conferred
by section 182 of the Constitution may be exercised in respect of government
at any level.

The merits of the compiaint relating to the suspension of the Executive
Management Team of the Department by the MEC Mokaba-Phukwana,
where her response to the suspensions was allegedly to deal with EFF
corruption in the Depariment wers not investigated, as they relate to labour
lawe handled in a different forum, it should be noted that disciplinary
proceedings were in progress during the investigation.
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MEC Mokaba-Phukwana was cooperafive from the commencement of the
investigation. Despite her busy schedule, she always avalled herself to the
Public Protecior's Investigators. Her failure to remember the identity of the
officials from the Office of the Premier who advised her before taking the final
declsion fo appoint a service provider in her Department to conduct forensic
investigation, contributed to the delay in the finalisation of the Public
Protector's investigation.

Mrs Mpho Pearl Johan Antonio (Mrs Antonio) who was the sole Director of
MPA Investigation Team and an employee of the South African Police
Service (SAPS), when the Company was first appointed to render forensic
investigation services to the Department and was nhot cooperative during the
investigation. During the investigation it was also discovered that Mrs Mpho
Pearl Johan Antonio (Mrs Antonio) engaged herself In the performance of
extra remunerative work outside her employment as a public servant in the
SAPS,

While MEC iokaba-Phukwana did not dispute that she awarded the contract
for forensic investigation within her Department to MPA Investigation Team,
she indicated that she was acting in line with the Treasury Regulations
dealing with Departments’, Trading Entities, Constitutional Institulions and
Public Entities section 4.1.3 read with Treasury Regulation 16A6.4 and that
National Treasury Regulation 4.1.3 provides that “/f an accounting office is
alleged to have committed financial misconduct, the relevant treasury, as
soon as it becomes aware of the alleged misconduct, must ensure that the
relevant executive authorfty initiates an Investigation into the matter and if the
investigation are confirmed, holds a disciplinary hearing in accordance with
the prescripts applicable agreements applicable in the public service".
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Based on an analysis of the complaint, the following issues were identified to
inform and focus the investigation:

1. Whether MEC Mokaba-Phukwana improperly awarded a contract to
MPA Investigation Team to conduct forensic investigations without

proper legal authority;

2. Whether MEC Mokaba-Phukwana Irregularly awarded a contract to MPA
Investigation Team to conduct forensic investigation without following
proper procurement processes;

3. Whether Ms Hanli du Plessis, the Head of the Department of Transport,
improparly regularised the contract Iregularly awarded to MPA
Investigation Team to conduct forensic investigation services in the

Depariment;

4. Whether Mrs M P J Antonlo, MPA Investigation Team’s sole Director
improperly entered into a contract with the Department of Transport,
Safety and Lialson and engaged herself in the performance of exira
remunerative work outside her employment as a public servant;

§. Whether MEC Mokaba-Phukwana iregularly awarded a confract to an
entity whose sole proprietor did not have the necessary qualification to
do the job; and

6. Whether the conduct of MEC Mokaba-Phukwana was inconsistent with
the Executive Ethics Code.
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The investigation process included an analysis of applicable laws and
policies and related prescripts, exchange of correspondence, securing and
analysing relevant documents and conducting inferviews and/or meetings
with MEC Mokaba-Phukwana, Mr H Matanga, the then Manager in the MEC’s
Office, Ms H du Plessis, Head of Department of Transport, Mr G Pratt, Head
of Department of the Limpopo Provincial Treasury, Adv Rammutia, Legal
Advigor in the Office of the Premier, Ms 8 V Masekela, Senior State Law
Advisor at the Office of the Premier, Mr M E Phophi, General Manager:
Labour Relations, Employee Health and Wellness in the Office of the
Premier, Mr Thabo “Gab” Mokhine, Mr iMartins Santana Antonio; Mrs Mpho
Pearl Johan Antonio, the former Director of MPA Investigation Team.

Upon completion of the investigation, notices issued in tarms of section 7(9)
of the Public Protector Act were addressed to the MEC Mokaba-Phukwana,
the Head of the Department of Transport, Ms H du Plessis, Mr. & Mis M P J
Antonio: current and the former Director of MPA Investigation Team.

In arriving at the findings, the Public Protector was guided by the standard
approach adopted by the office, which simply asks: What happened? What
should have happened? is there a discrepancy between what happened and
what should have happened? K there was indeed improper conduct or
maiadministration, what would be the appropriate remedial action?

As it is customary, the “what happened” inquiry is a factual question seitled
on the assessment of evidence and making a determination on a balance of
probabilities. The question regarding what should have happenad on the
other hand relates 1o the standard that the conduct in question should have
complied with. In determining such standard the Public Protector was guided,
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as it is customary, by the Constitution, national legislation and applicable
policies and prescripts.

Key laws and related prescripts considered to help the Public Protector to
determine i there was maladministration by the MEC Mokaba-Phukwana in
the awarding of a contract for forensic investigation services to MPA
Investigation Team by the Department and the assessment of her conduct
thereof are as follows:

(8) Sections 36 and 38 of the Public Finance Management (PFMA) Act No.1
of 1888 to determine authority and accountability in procurement of
services and financial management in government depariments and
Treasury Regulations;

(b) Sections 8 and 9 of the Public Service Administration Management Act
11 of 2014 regulating business relationship between the State and State
employees and financial disclosure by govemment employees to State ;

(c) Section 30 of the Public Service Administration Act No. 38 of 1 994 to look
at the authorisation for irs Antonio to engage in remunerative work
outside her employment to determine commitment to her employer being
the SAPS and compliance thereof.

(d) Paragraph 2.3(b) of the Executive Ethics Code, 2000, which provides that
“Membsrs may not act in a way that is inconsistent with their position”.

Whereas, the report should have been submitted to the Premier within 30
days as envisaged in the EMEA, the investigation was delayed by failure of
the MEC Mokaba-Phukwana to remember the identity of some of the officlals
who participated in the process of the appointment of MPA investigation
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Team and non-cooperation of Mrs Mpho Pearl Johan Antonio, the then sole
Director of MPA Investigation Team, a company awarded the contract {o
conduct forensic investigation services to the Department of Transport.

Having considered the evidence uncovered during the investigation against
the applicable iaws and related prescripts, the Public Protector makes the
following findings:

1. Regarding whether MEC iMokaba-Phukwana improperly awarded a
contract to MPA Investigation Team fo conduct forensic
investigations without proper legal authority:

()

(b)

(e

(d)

The allagation that MEC Mokaba-Phukwana improperly awarded
contract to MPA Investigation Team fo conduct forensic

investigation without proper legal authority has been proven;

MEC Mokaba-Phukwana did not have the legal authority to award
a contract fo. MPA Investigation Team to conduct forensic
investigations since that authority exclusively vests with the HOD
of the Department as the accounting officer in terms of section 38
of the PFMA;

MEC Mokaba-Phukwana's conduct in this regard was in violation
of sections 38(1)(a)(iif) and 38(1)(b) of the PFMA and section 1(c)
of the Constitution; and

Such conduct consfitutes improper conduct as envisaged in
section 182(1) of the Constitution and maladministration as
envisaged in saction 6(4)(i) of the Public Protector Act 23 of 1994,

9



2. Regarding whether MEC Wiokaba-Phukwana Irregularly awarded a
contract to }PA Investigation Team to conduct forensic
investigations without following proper procurement processaes:

(@)

(b)

(d)

(e

The allegation that MEC Mokaba-Phukwana irmegularly awarded
a contract to MPA Investigation Team fo conduct forensic
investigation without following proper procurament processes has
been proven;

MEC Mokaba-Phukwana conceded that she appointed MPA
Investigation Team to render investigation services to her
Department without following the legal prescripts regulating
procurement In the process causing her Department to incur

irregular expenditure;

MEC Mokaba-Phukwana's conduct was in violation of section
217(1) of the Constitution, section 38(1)(a)(iliy of the PFMA and
Regulation 16A3.2 of the National Treasury Regulations;

MEC Mokaba-Phukwana’s conduct could also not be Justified in
terms of Regulation 16A8.4 as she did not have the legal authority
to appoint MPA Investigation Team: and

Her conduct in the circumstances constitutes improper conduct as
envisaged in section 182(1) of the Constifution and
maladministration as envisaged in section 6(4)(() of the Public
Protector Act 23 of 1994,

10



3. Regarding whether /s Hanli du Plessis, the Head of the Department
of Transport, improperly regularised the contract Irregularly
awarded to WPA Investigation Team to conduct forensic
investigations services in the Department:

(@)

(b)

(c)

(d)

The allegation that Ms du Plessis as the Head of Depariment of
the Limpopo Department of Transport improperly regularised the
contract irregularly awarded to MPA Investigation Team to
conduct forensic investigation services in her Depariment has
been proven;

Ms du Plessis re-appointed MPA investigation Team on 02 March
2016 on the basis of a verbal instruction or directive issuad by
MEC Mokaba-Phukwana apparently at a meeting hekd on 24
February 2015 at the Legislature in Lebowakgomo;

Ms du Plessis purportedly re-appointed MPA Investigation Team
in terms of Regulation 16A6.4 of the National Treasury
Regulations circumventing compliance with the provisions of
section 84(1), (2) and (3) of the PFMA which regulates the manner
in which executive directives having financial implications have to
be dealt with;

Ms du Plessis’ re-appointment of MPA Investigation Team in
terme of Regulation 18A6.4 of the Nationai Treasury Regulations
was dishonest and was embarked upon with an ulterior motive to
achieve a predetermined outcome in the process causing the
Department to incur Imegular expenditure;

H



(e)

(@)

it is clear from the evidence that Mis du Plessie was subjected to
undue pressure from MEC Mokaba-Phukwana to re-appoint MPA
Investigation Team even though she is refuctant to say it in the

open;

Nis du Plessis’ conduct in this regard was in violation of section
106(1)(a) of the Constitution which requires a high standard of
professional ethics on her part: and

Such conduct constitutes improper conduct as envisaged in
section 182(1) of the Constitution and maladministration as
envisaged In section 6(4)(i) of the Public Protector Act 23 of 19084

Regarding whether f¥irs i P J Antonio, %PA Investigation Team's
sole Director Improperly entered Into a contract twith the
Department of Transport, Safety and Liaison and engaged hersalf
in the performance of exira remunerative work outside her
employment as a public servant:

(@)

(b)

The allegation that Mrs M P J Antonio, MPA Investigation Team's
Sole Director improperly entered into a contract with the Limpopo
Department of Transport and engaged herself in the performance
of extra remunerative work outside her employment as a Public
Servant could not be proven:

The Public Protector could not find any evidence to prove that Mrs
Antonio had personally and improperly entered info a contract with
the Limpopo Depariment of Transport and engaged herself in the
performance of extra remunerative work outside her employment

.12



(c)

(d)

(e)

as a Public Servant. Instead the evidence revealed that It was
actually her husband who entered into a contract with the Limpopo
Department of Transport to provide forensic investigation services
on behalf of MPA Investigation Team;

However, by virtue of being a sole director of a company which
eamed remuneration by providing services to a government
department whilst employed as a Public Servant herself, Mrs
Antonlo violated section.30(1) of the Public Service Act, 1994;

Similarly by virtue of being a director in a company that conducted
bueiness with the state, Mrs Antonio violated saction 8(2)(b) of the
Public Service Management Act No. 11 of 2018; and

Mrs Antonio’s conduct constitutes improper conduct as envisaged
in section 182(1) of the Constitution.

Regarding swhether #EC Mokaba-Phukwana irregularly awarded a
contract to an entity whose sole proprietor did not have the
necessary qualifications to do the job:

(a)

(b)

The allegation that MEC Mokaba-Phukwana awarded a contract
to MPA Investigation Team, whose sole proprietor did not have
the necessary investigation qualifications to render forensic
investigation services to the Department could not be proven; and

in the absence of a competitive bidding process where
specifications regarding the requisite qualifications to be awarded
the contract are determined upfront before the awarding of the

13



Hitaie-Hrotesion BT

contract is considered, the Public Protector is unable to make a
determination whether the sole proprietor of MPA Investigation
Team had the necessary qualifications to do the job.

6. Regarding whether the conduct of MEC Yiokaba-Phukwana was
inconsistent with the Executive Ethics Code and Executive
Niembers’ Ethics Act:

(a)

(b)

(©

(d)

The allegation that the conduct of MEC Mokaba-Phukwana was
inconsistent with the Exscutive Ethics Code and Execufive
Members’ Ethics Act has been proven;

MEC Mokaba-Phukwana appointed MPA Investigation Team to
render forensic investigation services in her Depariment without
the necessary legal authority and without following the relevant
legal prescripts regulating procurement, causing her Department
to incur irregular expenditure in the process;

NMEC hokaba-Phukwana's conduct in the circumstances was in
violation of paragraph 2.1 and 2.3(c) of the Executive Ethics Code;

Such conduct’ constifutes Improper conduct as envisaged in
section 182(1) of the Consfitution and maladministration as
envisaged in section 8{4){7) of the Public Protector Act 23 of 1984.

(xvill) The appropriate remedial action that the Public Protector is taking in terms of
saction 182(1)(c) of the Consitution Is the following:

4
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1. The Premier:

(a)

(b)

(c)

The Premier of the Limpopo Provincia! Government must consider
taking appropriate diseiplinary action against MEC Mokaba-
Phukwana with regard to her conduct as outlined in the findings;

The Premier of the Limpopo Provincial Government must In
consuitation with the National/Provincial Treasury determine the
exact amount of the imegular expenditure incurred by the
Department of Transport as a result of MEC Mokaba-Phukwana's
conduct and recover such irmegular expenditure from her; and

The Premier of the Limpopo Provincial Government must take
appropriate steps to ensure that all members of the Executive
Council of Limpopo Provinclal Government are made aware of the
contents of this report and are sensitised about compliance with
the provisions the Executive Members' Ethics Act and the
Executive Ethics Code, within 30 days from the date of this report.

2. The MEC for Transport (current):

(a)

(b}

The current MEC for Transport must consider taking appropriate
discipiinary action against Ms Hanli du Plessis with regard to her
conduct as outlined in the findings; and

The current MEC for Transport must in consultation with the

National/Provincial Treasury determine the exact amount of the
irregular expenditure incurred by the Department of Transport as

15
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a result of Ms Hanli du Plessis’ conduct and recover such irregular
expenditure from her;

3. Speaker of the Limpopo Provincial Leglsiature:

(@)

The Speaker of the Limpopo Provincial Legislature must take
appropriate steps fo ensure that this report is tabled in the
Limpopo Provincial Legislature within 30 days from the date of this
report.

4. The National Commissioner of the South African Police Service:

(a)

The National Commigsioner of the South African Police Service
must take appropriate disciplinary action against Mrs Antonio
within 80 days from the date of this report.

§. Minister of Finance:

(a)

The Minister of Finance to take steps to ensure that the Chief
Procurement Officer sensitise all the Members of the Executive
Councll of Limpopo about compliance with Treasury Regulations
and procurement processes in public service within 30 days from
the date of this report;

16



INVESTIGATION IMTO ALLEGATIONS OF MALADMINISTRATION AND
CONTRAVENTION OF THE EXECUTIVE MERBERS ETHICS ACT NO. 82 OF ,
4998 BY A MEMBER OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OF THE DEPART#ENT OF
TRANSPORT, SAFETY AND LIAISON, LIMPOPO, THE HON. ¥iS MAPULA
WOKABA-PHUKWANA, MPL

1. INTRODUCTIOM

1.4 Overview

1.1.1 This is the report of the Public Protector issued in terms of section 182(1) (b)
of the Constitution, 1986 (the Constitution) and section 8(1) and (3) of the

Public Protector Act No. 23 of 1884 (the Public Protector Act).

1.1.2 The report is submitted in terms of section 3(3) of the Executive Members’
Ethlcs Act No.82 of 1998 (EMEA) to:

1.1.2.1 Honourable S T Mathabatha, Premier of Limpopo Provincial
Government;

1.1.3 Capies of the Report are provided to the following individuals In terms of
section 8(1) of the Public Protector Act:

1.1.3.1 The National Commigsioner; South African Police Service
(SAPS);

1.1.3.2 Honourable P Boshielo, Spaaker of the Limpopo Provincial Legislature;

Iy



1.1.4 Further copies of the report have been made available in terms of section 8(3)

of the Public Protector Act to the following:

1.14.1 Mrs Mpho Pearl Johan Antonio, the former sole Director of MPA

Investigation Team;

1.14.2 Ms Hanll du Plessis, HOD, Limpopo Depariment of Transport,

1.1.5 A copy of the report is aiso provided fo Honourable J Buthane (Complainant).

1.1.8 The report relates to an investigation into allegations of maladministration and

1.2

121

contravention of the Executive Members Ethics Act No. 82 of 1998 by a
Member of the Executive Coundll of the Limpopo Department of Transport,
Safsty and Liaison, the Hon. Ms Mapula hokaba-Phukwana, MPL.

Background

Prior to the May 2014 elections, in Limpopo Province, the Department of
Roads and Transport and the Department of Safety and Liaison were two
separate Departments with separate heads of Departments and Members of
the Exacutive Council (MEC).

1.2.2 After the May 2014 elections, a Department named Department of Transport,

Safety and Lialson was established and Premier S T Mathabatha appointed

Honourable Mapula Mokaba-Phukwana as a Niember of the Executive Council
(MEC) responsible for the Department. During the investigation, there were no
changes to the administrative structure. There was a Head of the Department
of Safety and Liaison and a Head of the Depariment of Transport being Ms

18
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1.2.6

1.2.7

128

Johanna Jacoba du Plessls according to her identity document, but known as
Ms Hanli du Plessis in the Depariment’s records.

While still new in the Department, MEC Mokaba-Phukwana was confronted
with allegations of corruption, maladministration and mismanagement of
funds, which were raised against the officials including the Head of the
Department, Ms Hanli du Plessis in the farmer Depariment of Transport.

MEC Mokaba-Phukwana noticed that there were a lot of uncertainties relating
to positions of staff members In the newly formed Depariment of Transport,
Safety and Liaison, especially from staff members in the former Department
of Transport.

Due to the above allegations, the MEC Mokaba-Phukwana approached the
Head of Department, Ms du Plessis for more Information on the allegations
however, she could not assist her.

MEC Mokaba-Phukwana was frustratad by the allegations and she resolved
that an Investigation needed to be conducted to root out corruption and
maladministration in that part of the Department (the former Department of

Transport).

She then decided to approach the Premier for guidance and met the Premier
on a date of which could not be confirmed.

After sharing her frustrations with the Premler, he referred her to the legal team

in his Office, which Is led by Advocate Christopher Rammutla whom ehe never
met during 2014.

19
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1.2.9 Unfortunately Advocate Rammutia was not available on that day and she met
Mr Mpfariseni Erasmus Phophi, General Manager, Labour Relations,
Employee Health and Wellness and other officials whom the MEC Mokaba-
Phukwana could not remember.

1.2.10 Mr Phophi confimed to MEC Mokaba-Phukwana that she could appaoint a
service provider to conduct a forensic investigation in her Depariment, as the
Head of the then Department of Transport Ms du Plessis was implicated in the

allegations.

1.2.11 MEC Mokaba-Phukwana, appointed MPA Investigation Team io conduct an
investigation in the former Department of Transport on 16 September 2014
due to the allegations of maladministration, corruption and mismanagement of
funds which were raised.

1.2.12 On 03 December 2014, the Managing Director of MPA Investigation Team,
Mr Santana Martin Antonlo informed the Head of the Department of Transport,
Ms du Plessis of the appointment. After discussing the matter with the MEC
Mokaba-Phukwana, Ms du Plessis authorised MPA Investigation Team to
conduct an investigation in the Department through a letter dated 03
December 2014.

1.213 Ms du Plessis Informed the Chief Procurement Officer, Mr Kenneth Brown
through a leiter dated 04 February 2015 of the Irregular appointment of MP.A
Investigation Team and requested the Chief Procurement Officer to advise
her, as MEC Mokaba-Phukwana had requested her to formalise the said
appointment and to draft a service level agresment.

20
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1.2.14 The Chief Procurement Officer through a letter dated 04 February 2015
directed the Head of the Limpopo Provincial Treasury, Mr G Pratt to “snsure
that the Imegular appointment of MPA is terminated with immediate effsct and
that a full assessment of the work done by MPA is done to establish If the
depariment recsived value for money”. The Chief Procurement Officer copied
Ms du Plessis, MEC Mokaba-Phukwana, the then MEC of the Provincial
Treasury, Hon Mr K A Phala, the Premier, Hon Mr 8 Mathabatha and the then
Minister of Finance Hon Mr N Nene the abovementioned letier.

1.2.15 Through a letter dated 09 February 2015, the Head of the Limpaopo Provincial
Treasury, after his Depariment studied the documents informed Ms du Plessis
and recommended to her that she should terminate MPA Investigation Team's
contract with her Department with immediate effect, that the Department
should demand the retun of all documents in the possession of MPA
Investigation Team and that no payment should be made to MPA Investigation
Team, as it would conetitute imegular expenditure,

1.2.16 in a letter dated 11 February 2015, Ms du Plessis informed Mr Pratt that when
she briefed MEC Mokaba-Phukwana about the Limpopo Provincial Treasury's
recommendation, the MEC responded that the recommendations of the Head
of the Limpopo Provincial Treasury had no bearing on the appointment of MPA
investigation Tearn, as the letter of advice received was addressed to Ms du
Plessis and not to her. She further advised Ms du Plessis to inform Mr Pratt
that he could communicate with her through the Member of the Executive
Councll of the Limpopo Provincial Treasury, Mr Phala.

21
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2. THE COMPLAINT

21  Mr Joseph Buthane, MPL of the Economic Freedom Fighters lodged a
complaint on 15 July 2015, in terms of section 4(1) of the Executive Members
Ethics Act, 1898 through the Public Protector’s Limpopo Provincial Office. The
key allegations in the complaint were that:

2.1.1 The Member of the Executive Council (MEC) responsible for Transport, Safety
and Liaison, Limpopo Provincial Legislature, MEC Mapula Mokaba-
Phukwana, Member of the Provincial Legislature contravened the Exacutive
Ethics Code by acting In a manner that Is inconsistent with her poeition when:

2.1.1.1 She awarded a contract for forensic investigation services to MP.A
Investigators, who were allegedly not forensic investigators but debt
collectors through a letter dated 16 September 2014 despite having no
authority to do so in terms of the Public Finance Management Act, 1989
and Treasury Regulations, as she was not the Accounting Officer of the
Department; and

21.1.2 She suspended half of the Executive Management Team of her
Department and when questioned on their suspension, she allsgedly
responded by indicating that she was dealing with EFF corruption in the
Department of Transport, Safety and Liaison.

22



3.1

3.2

33

34

POVERS AND JURISDICTION OF THE PUBLIC PROTECTOR

The Public Protector is an independent constitutional body established
under section 181(1)(a) of the Constitution to strengthen constitutional
democracy through investigating and redressing improper conduct in
state affairs.

Section 182(1) of the Constitution provides:

“The Public Protector has the power as regulated by national
legisiation-

(@) to Investigate any conduct in state affairs, or in the public
administration in any sphere of government, that is alleged or
suspected to be improper or fo result in any impropriety or
prejudice;

(b)  to report on that conduct: anq‘

(¢} ftoiake appropriate remedial action.”

Section 182(2) directs that the Public Protector has additionai powers
and functions prescribed by legislation.

The Public Protector is further mandated by the Public Protecior Act to
investigate and redress maladministration and related improprieties in
the canduct of state affairs. The Public Protector is also given power
to resolve disputes through conciliation, mediation, negotiation or any
other appropriate alternative dispute resolution mechanism.
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3.6

3.7

3.8

4.4

4.1.1

4.1.2

Sactions 3(1) and 4(1)(b) of the Executive Members’ Ethics Act provide that
the Public Protector must investigate any alleged violation of the Executive
Ethice Code on receipt of a compiaint by a Member of the Provinclal
Legislature against a Member of the Executive Council.

When Investigating an alleged violation of the Executive Ethics Code, the
Public Protector, by virtue of saction 3(4) of this Act, have all the powers vested
in the Public Protector in terms of the Public Protector Act. Section 4(3) of the
Exscutive Members' Ethics Act further states ‘that nothing in this Act may
prevent the Public Protector from investigating any complaint by a member of
the public in accordance with the Pubiic Protector Act.

The complaint lodged against MEC Mokaba-Phukwana relates to allegations
of improper conduct in state affairs and unethical conduct by MEC Mokaba-
Phukwana, and accordingly falis within the ambit of the Public Protector.

The Public Protactors power and Jurisdiction fo Investigate and take
appropriate remedial action was not disputed by any of the parties.

THE INVESTIGATION

Kisthodology

The investigation was conducted in terms of section 182 of the Constitution,
sections 3 and 4 of the Exacutive Members’ Ethics Act and sections 6 and 7

of the Public Protector Act.

The Public Protector Act confers on the Public Protector the sole discretion to
determine how to resolve a dispute of alleged improper conduct or
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maladministration. Section 6 of the Public Protector gives the Public Protector
the authority to investigate and report her findings regarding any complaint

lodged.

4.1.3 Section 3 (1) of the Exacutive Members’ Ethics Act gives the Public Protector
the power to investigate any alieged violation of the code of ethics on receipt
of a compiaint to the President if the complaint is against a Cabinet member,
Premier or Deputy Minister and to Premier of the Province concemed, if the
complaint is against an MEC,

42 Approach to the investigation

4.2.1 Like every Public Protector investigation, the investigation was approached
using an enquiry process that seeks to find out:

4.2.1.1 What happened?
4.21.2 What should have happened?

4213 Is there a discrepancy between what happened and what should have
happened and does that deviation amount to maladministration?

4214 Inthe event of maladministration what would It take to remedy the wrong
or to place the complainant as close as possible to where they would
have been but for the maladministration or improper conduct?

422 The question regarding what happened is rescived through a factual enquiry
relying on the evidence proviied by the parties and independently sourcad
during the investigation, through correspondence, interviews, meetings and
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4.23

42.4

425

documents. In this particular case, the factual enquiry principally focused on
whether or not MEC Mokaba-Phukwana acted in the manner alleged by the
Complainant. The principal source of evidence included institutional
documents consisting of correspondence. Further information was requested
from the Complainant through a discretionary letter. Evidence was evaluated
and a determination was made on what happened based on a balance of
probabilities.

The enquiry regarding what should have happened, focused on the law or
rules that regulate the ethical standard that should have been met or complied
with by MEC Mokaba-Phukwana as regulated by the Executive Ethics Code
and other regulatory frameworks, applicable ethical standards, to prevent the
improper conduct or violation of the Executive Ethics Code. In this case, key
reliance was placed on the Executive Ethics Code, In addition to the Executive
Members’ Ethics Act and the Constitution.

The enquiry regarding the remedy or remedial action seeks fo explore options
for redressing injustice or prejudice suffered or dameage caused as a
consequence of improper conduct involving maladministration, unethical
canduct or any other impropriety. Where a Complainant has suffered prejudice
the idea is to place him or her as ciose as possible to where they would have
been had the MEC Mokaba-Phukwana or organ of state complied with the
regulatory framework setting the applicable standards for proper conduct or
good administration. The same is done where the wrongful conduct negatively
affects the general populace. However, in appropriate circumstances, the
remedial or corractive action primarily seeks to prevent a recurrence.

The substantive scope focused on compliance with the law and regulations
relating to the propriety of the conduct of MEC Mokaba-Phukwana regarding
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4.3

4.3.1

43.2

433

434

435

the allegations of failure to discharge an ethical obligation when she appointed
MPA Investigation Team to render forensic investigation services to the
Department of Transport.

On analysls of the complaint, the following issues were considered and
investigated:

Whether MEC Mokaba-Phukwana improperly awarded a contract to MPA
Investigation Team to conduct forensic investigation without proper legal
authority;

Whether MEC Mokaba-Phukwana ireguiarly awarded a confract to MPA
Investigation Team to conduct forensic investigation without following proper

pracurement processes;

Whether Ms Hanll du Plessis, the Head of the Department of Transport,
improperly regularised the contract imegularly awarded to MPA Investigation
Team to conduct forensic investigation services in the Department;

Whether Mrs M P J Antonio, MPA investigation Team’s sole Director
improperly entered into a contract with the Department of Transport, Safety
and Liaison and engaged herself in the performance of extra remunerative
work outside her employment as a Public Servant:

Whether MEC Mokaba-Phukwana iregularly awarded a contract to an antity

whose sole propristor did not have the necessary qualification to do the job;
and
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4.3.6 Whether the conduct of MEC Mokaba-Phukwana was inconsistent with the
Executive Ethics Code.

44 The key sources of information

4.41 Documents

44.1.1

4.4.1.2

4413

4414

44.1.5

44.16

Certificate with registration number 2013/081214/07 issued by the
Companies and intellectual Commission issued on 11 April 2015;

Mr Marting Santana Antonio's Debt Collector's certificate lssued by
Council for Debt Collectors dated 02 April 2015;

Appointment letter of MPA Investigation Team dated 14 September
2014;

Letter from the Hon Mokaba-Phukwana to the Premier dated 21
January 2015 with the heading “APPOINTMENT TO CONDUCT
INVESTIGATION IN THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT*:

Letter from the Hon Mokaba-Phukwana to the Limpopo Provinclal
Treasury dated 21 January 20156 with the heading “APPOINTMENT
TO CONDUCT INVESTIGATION IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORT™

Letter from the MEC Mokaba-Phukwana to Office of the Auditor
General dated 21 January 2015 with the heading “APPOINTMENT TO
CONDUCT INVESTIGATION IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORT"



4417

Letter from the National Chief Procurement Officer Mr Kenneth Brown
with the heading "APPOINTMENT OF A SPECIAL INVESTIGATOR
TO INVESTIGATE CERTAIN [IRREGULARITIES IN T7THE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT, SAFETY, SECURITY AND
LIAISON” addressed to the HOD of the Limpopo Provincial Treasury Mr
G Pratt dated 04 February 2015, copled to the HOD of Transpert Ms H
du Pilessis, MEC of Transport MEC Mokaba-Phukwana, MEC of
Finance Hon A K Phala, Premier 8 Mathabatha and Minister of Finance
Hon N Nene. ‘

44.2 Correspondences sent and received

4421

4422

4423

4424

4425

4428

Letier sent to the Chief Procurement Officer, Mr. K Brown dated 30 July
2015;

Email to the National Treasury dated 13 August 201 5;
Email from the National Treasury dated 18 August 2015;

Letter sent to the Honourable, MEC M Mokaba-Phukwana dated 28
August 2015;

Letter sent to the Honourable, Premier S Mathabatha dated 28 August
2015;

Letter sent to the Head of Department of Transport dated 04 September
2015;
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4427

44.2.8

4429

44210

44211

44212

44213

44214

44215

442.16

Letter sent to the Head of the Limpopo Provincial Treasury dated 04
September 2015;

Letter received from the Head of Department of Transport, Safaty and
Liaison dated 08 September 2015;

Letter sent to the Head of Department of Transport, Safety and Liaison
dated 09 September 2015;

Letter recelved from the Honourable, MEC M Mokaba-Phukwana dated
19 September 2015;

Letter sent to the Head of the Limpopo Ptovincial Treasury dated 21
September 2015;

Letter sent to the Honourable MEC N Mokaba-Phukwana dated 22
September 2015;

Email sent to the Honourable MEC M Mokaba-Phukwana's office dated
13 Ociober 2015;

Emall received from the Honourable MEC M Molkaba-Phukwana's
office dated 13 October 2015;

Email sent to the Legal Advisor in the Office of the Premier, Advocate
C Rammutia dated 14 October 2015; ;

Emall received from the Legal Advisor in the Office of the Premier,
Advocate C Rammutla dated 15 October 2015;
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4.4.2.17

44.2.18

44.2.19

44220

4.4.2.21

44222

4.4.2.23

44224

44225

Emall sent to the Legal Advisor in the Office of the Premier, Advocate
C Rammutia dated 15 October 2015;

Emall received from the Professional Assistant to the General Manager,
Legal Services, Office of the Premier dated 21 October 2015;

.Email sent to the Legal Advisor in the Offica of the Premier, Advocate

C Rammutla dated 26 October 2015;

Emall recejved from the Honourable MEC M Mokaba-Phukwana's
office dated 27 October 2015;

Emall sent to the General Manager: Labour Relations, Employee
Heaith and Weliness in the Office of the Premier, Mr M E Phoph! dated
27 October 2015; *

Letter sent to the Director/CEQ of HUN Training dated 03 December
2015;

Email Sent to the Department of Home Affairs dated 03 December
2015;

Email received from the Depariment of Home Affairs dated 03
December 2015;

Ematl received from HJN Training dated 04 December 2015;
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4.4.2.26

44227

44228

4.4.2.29

4.4.2.30

4.4.2.31

44,232

44233

44234

Email sent to the Director of MPA Investigation Team dated 05 January
2016;

Email received from the Director of MPA Investigation Team dated 06
January 2016;

Email sent to the Director of MPA Investigation Team dated 11 January
20186;

Emall recsived from the Director of MPA investigation Team dated 11
January 2016;

Email sent to the Director of MPA Investigation Team dated 12 January
2016;

Letter sent to the SAPS Acting National Commissioner dated 12
January 2016;

Letter received from the SAPS Divisiortal Commissioner, Human
Resource iManagement dated 18 January 2016;

Letter sent to the Director of MPA investigation Team dated 18 January
2016; and

Letter recsived from the SAPS Divisional Commissioner, Human
Resource Management dated 28 January 20186.
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4.4.3 Interviews

4.4.3.1

44.3.2

4433

4434

4.43.5

4436

4437

4438

44.3.9

Interviews (including telephonic interviews) were conducted with:

Honourable MEC M Mokaba-Phukwana, MP on 13 October 2015 and
04 November 2015;

Ms H du Plessis, Head of Department of Transport on 08 September
2015;

Mr G Pratt, Head of the Limpopo Provincial Treasury on 15
September 2015;

Advocate P C Rammutia, Legal Advisor In the Office of the Premier on
21 October 2015;

Ms S V Masekela, Senior State Law Advisor, Office of the Premier on
22 October 2015;

Mr M E Phophi, General Manager: Labour Relations, Employee
Health and Wellness in the Office of the Premier on 28 October 2015;

Mr Thabo “Gab” Mokhine on 28 October 2015;
Mr M S Antonio on 08 Novamber 2015;

Mr N H Matanga, the former Manager in the MEC's Office on 18
November 2015; and
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443.10 Mrs M P J Antonio, the former Director of MPA Investigation Team 04
January 2015.

4.4.4 Legislation and other prescripts relevant provisions of the following
legislation and other prescripts were considered and applied, where
appropriate;

4.4.4.1 The Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1998;

4442 The Pubiic Protector Act No.23 of 1 904;

4443 The Executive Members' Ethics Act No.82 of 1908;

4444 The Exacutive Ethics Code, 2000;

4445 The Public Finance Management Act No. 1 of 1989;

4446 The Treasury Regulations Issued in ferms of the Public Finance
Management Act No. 1 of 1989 (PFMA);

444.7 Public Service Act No. 103 of 1994;

4448 Public Administration Management Act No.11 of 201 4;

4449 Department of Roads and Transport Procurement Policy Version 2.

44410  MEC for Health, EC v Kirland Inv (Pty) Ltd t/a Eye & Lazer Instituts
2014(3) SA 481(CC)
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§ EVIDENCE AND INFORMATION OBTAINED DURING THE INVESTIGATIOH

51

511

5.1.2

5.1.3

5.1.4

"Whether MEC Mokaba-Phukwana improperly awarded a contract to 2PA

Investigation Team to conduct forensic investigation without proper
legal authority:

It is common cause that MEC Mokaba-Phukwana improperly awarded
contract to MPA Investigation Team for forensic investigation services in the

Department without proper legal authority.

In her response dated 11 July 2016 to the Fublic Protector's section 7(9)
notice, MEC Mokaba-Phukwana conceded that as a result of an administrative
error she made the appointment. She however argued that she was entitied to
make the appointment as no one could properly appoint other than herself
since the HOD and the procurement officlals were-all suspected to be invoived
in the alleged rampant corruption taking place in the Department. The MEC
further argued that it wouid not have been falr for the people who are likely to
be implicated to participate in the appoiniment of those tasked with the duty of
investigation and that it would not have been appropriate were any of the
procurement officials to do so.

Despite the MEC’s argument that whereas she Is not generally authorised to
award contracls, she may do 8o under cerfain circumstances, she could
however not refer to any legal prescript which provided her with the authority
to make such an appointment even under the circumstances in which she
sought to justify the appointrent.

In the circumstances the MEC's argument In this regard does not take the
matter any further. It is also puzzling that the same HOD who could not be
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5.2

5.2.1

5.2.2

523

trusted with the process of appointing the service provider to conduct foreneic
investigation by virtue of being suspected of involvement in the alleged
rampant corruption in the Department was the same person who wrota o the
Provincial Treasury seeking approval for the re-appointment of MPA
Investigation Team.

Whether MEC Mokaba-Phukwana irregularly awarded a contract to KPA
Investigation Team to conduct forensic investigation without following
proper procurement processes:

MEC Mokaba-Phukwana admitted in her response to the Public Protector's

.section 7(8) notice that "/f /s common cause that the MEC awarded this

contract and that by so doing bypassed the procurement regulations®.
Whereas the MEC indicated an appreciation of the relevant legal prescripts
reguiating procurement in her response to the Public Protector's saction 7(9)
notice, she argued that following those prescripts would not have resulted In a
fair, equitable, competitive and transparent outcome even though it might be
cost effective s required by section 217(1) of the Constitution and section
38(a)(ill) of the PFMA.

The MEC further submitted that the appointment was extremely urgent and
needed to be done in a clandestine fashion as not to alert the culprits and that
this coupled with the fact that she was keen to eliminate corruption as a matter
of urgency for the smooth running of the Department led her to believe that
she was acting correctly by bypassing those prescripts.

As to whether the MEC could deviate from the relevant legal prescripts
regulating procurement by virtue of emergency as contended will be
determined once the applicable legal prescripts are applied to the evidence
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5.24

52.5

528

5.2.7

established under the administrative standards that should have been
complied with by the MEC and the Department.

Regarding the allegation that MPA Investigation Team was highly paid for
work that they did not have the competency and that payments were being
made even after Treasury had directed that the services of the company be
terminated, the MEC in her response to the Public Protector's section 7(8)
notice argued that there was no money paid to anybody prior to regularisation
and that she failed fo understand why payments made after the confract was
regularised could be attributed to her.

ItIs noted that the MEC's response In this regard contradicts the submission

made by Ms H Du Plessis, HOD in her response to the Public Protector's
section 7(9) notice. In her response to the Public Protecior's section 7(8)
notice, Ms Du Pleasis conceded that the Provincial Treasury advised her to
pay 60% of the invoice which was submitied by MPA investigation Team for
the work that they did during the period of the Imegular appointment made by
the MEC (i.e. the period befween September 2014 and February 2015).

She further conceded that the amount of R484 206.00 was paid which is equal
to the 60% payment as recommended by Prov;nal Treasury. The Public
Protector is in possession of a copy of an invoice which indicates that ihe
amount of R484 206.00 is B0% of that invoice with a total amount of
R807 160.00 which was received by the MEC on 6 March 2015.

Therefore It is disingenuous for the MEC to argue that no payment was made
after she made an lrmegular appointment whereas the evidence provided by
Ms Du Plessis proves the contrary. Ms Du Plessis was adamant that those
payments were done as advised by the Provincial Treasury.
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5.2.8

5.28

5.3

5.3.1

It is further noted that contrary to the MEC’s argument that according fo
procurement policies of the government once an irregular contract has been
regularised, all payments made before and after the process cannot be said
to be iregular anymore. The argument by the MEC In this regard seems to
suggest that the appointment of MPA Investigation Team was regularised
whereas Ms Du Pilessis indicated in her response to the Public Protector's
section 7(9) notice that the initial imegular appointment was terminated by the
MEC per letter dated 26 February 2015 afler the advice received from the
Chief Procurement Officer in that regard.

Therefore the MEC's argument in this regard is mfsonnstrued since payments
made in terms of an imegular appointment which was terminated remains an
imegular expenditure by viriue of being an expenditure incurred in
contravention of the Treasury Regulations relating to procurement of goods
and services issued in terms of the PFMA_

YWhether Ms Hanll du Plessis, the Head of the Department of Transport,
improperly regularised the contract irregularly awarded fo #iPA
Investigation Team to conduct forensic Investigation services In the

‘Department:

The initii olntment of MPA Investigation Team

With regard to the initial appointment of MPA Investigation Team, it is noted
that in paragraph 5 of her affidavit deposed to on 6 August 2015 and submitted
to the Public Protector, Ms du Plessis indicated that upon her request following
an instruction from the MEC, a letter was drafted by Mr J R Bilankulu: Senior
Manager Legal Services and signed by her on 3 December 2014 which was
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5.3.2

833

534

5.3.5

issued to Mr Antonio of MPA Investigation Team. The Public Protector is in
possession of the copy of the said letter.

The lelter grants Mr Antonio the authority to conduct investigations in the
Limpopo Provincial Department of Transport. it Is now common cause that this
appointment was made without following the relevant iegal procurement
prescripts. Ms du Plessis further indicated in her affidavit that upon her retum
from annual leave in January 2015, she as the Accounting Officer questionad
the procurement process for the services of MPA investigation Team with the
MEC.

She further indicated that the MEC reeponded in writing that the appointment
was made by her as the Executive Authority of the Department. She submitted
a copy of a letter dated 5 January 2015 fo the Pub.llc Protector which confirms
that the MEC admitted that the intemal investigations conducied by the MPA

 Invastigation Team was commissioned and sanctioned by her.

It should be noted that whereas the MEC In her response to the Public
Protector's section 7(9) notice seems to suggest that the appointment of MPA
Investigation Team was regularised, Ms Du Plessis indicated in her response
fo the Public Protector's section 7(8) notice that the initial irregular
appointment was terminated by the MEC per letter dated 26 February 2015
after the advice received from the Chief Procurement Officer In that regard.
The Public Protector is In possession of a copy of said letter submitted by Ms
Du Plessis as evidence of termination of the appointment.

The evidence of letter addressed by Ms Du Plessis to the Chief Procurement
Officer at the National Treasury dated 4 February 2015, indicates that Ms Du
Plessis sought advice on the process to be followsd to formalise or regularise
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5.3.6

5.3.7

the appointment of MPA Investigation Team after being requested to do so by
MEC Mokaba-Phukwana. in her affidavit deposad to on 8 August 2015, Ms du
Plessis indicated that the MEC verbally requested her on 27 January 2015 to
formalise the appointment of MPA Investigation Team.

The Public Protector is also in possession of the evidence of a letter from Mr
Kenneth Brown, Chief Procurement Officer at National Treasury dated 4
February 2015 addressed to Mr G Pratt, Head of Department of Limpopo
Provincial Treasury responding to Ms Du Plessis’ letter referred to above, In
the sald letter the Chief Procurement Officer directs the Provincial Treasury to
ensure that the imegular appointment of MPA Investigation Team is terminated
with immediate effect, and that the full assessment of the work done by MPA
Invastigation Team is done to establish if the Department received value for
money.

The evidence of the National Treasury: Forensic Investigation Report on the
Investigation Conducted into Allegations of Irregularities in the Appointment of
Service Provider by Limpopo Department of Transport for Specialised
Investigation Services dated 22 August 2016 (National Treasury: Forensic
Investigation Report), indicates that on 27 February 2015, MEC Mokaba-
Phukwana wrote a letter fo Ms du Plessls requesting her to appoint the
forensic investigator as a matter of urgency.? The National Treasury: Forensic
investigation Report further indicates that during an interview with Ms du
Plessis on 28 June 2016, she stated that at a meeting held at the legislature

National Treasury: Forensic Investigation Report at page 48.
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53.9

In Lebowakgomo, MEC Mokaba-Phukwana verbally instructed her to re-
appoint MPA Investigation Team.

It is noted that the National Treasury: Forensic Investigation Report further
recorded that on 15 July 2018, the National Treasury investigation Team sent
an e-maif to Ms du Plessis requesting clarity on the exact date on which the
meeting at which the MEC made such a verbal instruction took place and Ms
du Plessis indicated that she could not recall but thought it was somewhere
between 24 and 26 February 2015. It is noted that in her subsequent affidavit
dated 20 January 2017, which was submitted to the Public Protector to clarify
the issue regarding the alleged verbal instruction by the MEC, Ms du Plessis
confirmed that the meeting took place on 24 February 2015.

She indicated that during that meeting the MEC was convinced that her
appointment of MPA Investigation Team was in fact imegular and had to be
terminated as per National Treasury instruction. Nis du Plessls further
indicated that the MEC agreed to terminate on condition that as Accounting
Officer and in ferms of the comect legal prescript she then appoint the
Company hence the use of Regulation 16A6.4 of the National Treasury
Regulations. (Own emphasis).

5.3.10Ms Du Plessis conceded that the subsequent appointment of MPA

Investigation Team was done by her as HOD on 02 March 2015 in line with
Regulation 18A.6.4 of the National Treasury Regulations.

5.3.11 It is disconcerting that by Ms du Plessis’ own account of the events in her

subsequent affidavit, "the MEC agreed to terminate on condition that as the
Accounting Officer and in ferms of the correct legal prescript she then appoint
the Company. Hence the use of paragraph 16A6.4.° The condition attached
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seems to suggest that there was undue pressure exerted on the Accounting
Officer to appoint “the Company”. It is aleo noted that in an e—mall addressed
to the Public Protector dated 25 January 2017, Ms du Plessis indicated that
the issue whether she was coerced is moot as it would be the word of the MEC
against hers and that would serve no purposea.

5.3.12 A perusal of a copy of the letter purporied to be dated 27 February 2015 and
its contents, which MEC Mokaba-Phukwana purportedly wrote to Ms du
Plessls requesting her to appoint the forensic investigator as a matter of
urgency indicates that when the letter was written no investigation had taken
place. This conclusion is drawn from the fact that the letter states that:

“....To continue with our endeavour to serve the public and deliver equitable
service lo the cifizens of South Africa and Limpopo in particular an urgent
intervention is required before we experience another protracted service
delivefypmtesfa It is thus tmpefaﬂvs ﬂrates_m_mw

5.3.13 The Public Protector is of a considered view that contrary to what is recorded
on the findings of the National Treasury Investigation Team the letter referred
to above could not have been written on 27 February 2015. This view is further
reinforced by the fact that after 26 February 2015 when the initial appointrent
was terminated by the MEC, in her response to the Public Protector's section
7(9) notice Ms du Plessis Indicated that:
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“Due to the fact that MPA Invesligation Team has covered most of the areas
of investigations and ihat they now have traces of other areas that still have fo
be investigated, it is necessary and in the best interest of the Department to
continue involving MPA investigation Team to finalize the investigations and
the disciplinary hearings. It is for this reason that the Depariment proceeded
fo appoint MPA Investigation Team In line with specific terms of reference and
a duly signed contract to continue with the investigations and assist the
Depariment with evidence In the disciplinary hearings.”

§.3.14 It then follows that at the time the initial appointment was terminated on 26
February 2015, the “authenticity of these widespread & ons agains
depariment” had already been ascertained around 27 Fabmary 2015.

5.3.15 Therefore on a balance of probabllities the letier purported o have been
written on 27 February 2015 contradicts the state of affalrs that prevailed at
the material tims. The lefter could have only been written before the initial
appointment was made.

6.3.16 1t ts disconcerting that Ms du Plessis disclosed to the National Treasury
Investigation Team that she was verbally instructed by MEC Mokaba-
Phukwana to re-appoint MPA investigation Team but falled to disclose such
information to the Public Protector Investigation Team. Such information is
crucial to the Public Protector’s investigation because it has legal implications
in as far the issue of alleged irmeguiar re-appointment of MPA Investigation
Team by Ms du Plessis Is concerned.

5.3.17 The National Treasury: Forensic Investigation Report aiso reveals that its
investigation team was not provided with any evidence that Ms du Plessis
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requested the MEC to put the verbal Instruction in writing as required by
saction 64(1) of the PFMA or informed her in writing of the likelihood that the
directive may result in unauthorised expenditure as required by saction 84(2)
of the PFMA. The National Treasury: Forensic Investigation Report further
reveals that the National Treasury Investigation team was not provided with
any evidence that the implementation of the verbal directive was reported to
the National Treasury, Auditor-General and Limpopo Provincial Treasury as
required by section 84(3) of the PFMA.

5.3.18 The only logical inference that can be drawn from Ms du Plessis’ conduct is
that when faced with an instruction to make an otherwise imegular
appoiniment, she resoried to the provisions of Regulation 16A8.4 of the
National Treasury Regulations to regularise it.

5.3.19 The evidence as outlined above Indicates that his du Plessis did not voluntarily
embark on a process to make the appointment In terms Regulation 18A6.4 of
the Natlonal Treasury Regulations as she alleged but was forced to do so by
the circumstances in which she found herself. it is worth noting that the MEC
in her response to the Public Protector's section 7(8) notice indicated that no
one could properly appoint other than herself since the HOD and the
procurement officials were all suspected to be involved in the alleged rampant
corruption taking place in her Department.

5.3.20 Rt is perplexing that the HOD could then have voluntarily made the appolntment
when she herself and the procurement officials were all suspected of bsing
involved in the alleged rampant corruption taking place in the Department,



5.3.21 Ms du Plessis’ justification of the appointment in terms of Regulation 16A6.4

5.4

54.1

54.2

54.3

of the National Treasury Regulations was just a fait accompii intended to
achieve an otherwise imegular outcome or objective.

Whether Mrs M P J Antonio, MPA Investigation Team’s sole Director
improperly entsred info a contract with the Department of Transport,
Safety and Lialson and engaged in the performance of extra
remunerative work outside her employment as'a Public Servant:

Mrs Antonio's information was recsived by the Public Protector's Investigators
through her employer and her company’s registration records.

The investigation established that Mrs Mpho Pearl Johan Antonio, is an
Administration Clerk of the SAPS, attached to Detactive Services Division at
the National Office, Pretoria. Ms Antonio's husband, Mr Martin Antonio
confimmed in his response fo the Public Protectors section 7(8) notice on
behalf his wife that Mrs Antonio is indeed employad by the Scuth African
Police Service.

The investigation revealed that Mrs Antonio was the sole Director of MPA
Investigation Team from 11 April 2013 when the Company was first registered
to 31 December 2015 when she resigned. Mr Antonio also confirmed in his
response to the Public Protector's section 7(9) notice that his wife was the sole
director of MPA Investigation Team when the entity was registered, However,
Mr Antonio submitted that the position changed during the latter part of 2015
when he became the sole director without providing any specific date as to
when the position changed. Mr Antonlo further submitted that for all ends and
purposes Mrs Antonlo had ceded all her powers to him and that he received
remuneration in the form of monthly salary as an employee of the entity.
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54.5

54.6

54.7

54.8

An examination of a copy of the MEC'’s letter of appointment addressed to
MPA Investigators dated 16 September 2014 indicates that the acceptance of
the appointment on the same date was signed for by Mr Antonio. It is further
noted that the signature on the acceptance of appointment resembles the
signature on Mr Antonio’s response to the Public Protector's section 7(9)
notice. Therefore this evidence gives credence to Mr Antonio’s submission
that Mrs Antonio had ceded all her powers to him and that he received
remuneration in the form of monthly salary as an employee of the entity.

The signature of Mr Antonlo in acceptance of the MEC's appointment also
indicates that he was the person who had dealings with the MEC. It is also
noted that upon the subsequent appointment of MPA Investigation Team by
Ms du Plessis on 2 March 2015, Mr Antonio signed the Contract and Service
Level Agreement.

Desplte the SAPS’ letter dated 26 January 2016 advising that Mrs Antonio did
not obtain permission to perform remunerative work outside her employment
from her employer, the Public Protector could not find any other evidence to
prove that Mirs Antonio had personally and improperly entered into a contract
with the Department of Transport, Safety and Liaison and engaged In the
performance of exira remunerative work outside her employment as a Public
Servant.

However, the evidence of Ms du Plessis in response to the Public Protector's
section 7(9) notice in which she indicated that for the period between
September 2014 and February 2015, MPA Investigation Team was paid an
amount of R484 286.00. The amount of R484 296.00 which was remuneration
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for services rendered can be attributed to Nirs Antonio by virtue of the fact that
she was the sole director of MPA Investigation Team at the time.

Furthermore the SAPS’ letter dated 26 January 2016 advising that Mrs Antonio
did not obtain permission to perform remunerative work outside her
employment from her employer is sufficient prove that she did not declare her
financial Interest in MPA Investigation Team o her employer at the time when
she was the sole director of the entity.

However, it is common cause that Mrs Antonio was a director of a private
company conducting business with the state from 11 April 2013 when the
Company was first registered to 31 December 2015. It is noted that when MPA
Investigation Team was appointed by the MEC on 16 September 2014 and
when it was re-appointed by Ms du Plessis on 2 March 2015, hirs Antonio was
still the sole director of MPA Investigation Team and therefore had not yet
ceded her powers as alleged by Mr Antonio.

Regarding whether MEC #okaba-Phu'rvana Iregularly awarded a
contract fo an entity whose sole proprietor did not have the necessary
qualification to do the job.

The investigation revealed that the documents which were submitted to the
Depariment when the contract was awarded to MPA Investigation Team to
render forensic investigation servicss to the Department are the registration
certificate of MPA Investigation Team issued by the Companies and
inteliectual Property Commission with registration number 2013/061214/07
and Mr Antonio’s Debt Collection Certificate numker 0053097/111, issued by
Council for Debt Collection on 02 April 2014 with an expiry date 02 April 2015.
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The investigation also revealed that Mr Antonio attended a 5 day forensic
investigation course from 14 to 18 September 2015 with HJN Tralning, after
the contract was awarded during 16 September 2014.

In his response to the Public Protector's section 7(8) notice, Mr Antonlo
submitted that he has extensive investigative experience since 2003. He
further submitted that he is registered as a security service provider since
August 2006 and that in terms of converting his training to NQF with the South
African Qualifications Authority, he was only required to finalise the fraining in
five days Instead of one year as a direct result of his experience.

Regarding whether the conduct of MEC WMokaba-Phultwana was
inconsistent with the Executive Ethics Code and Executive lambers
Ethics Act.

The evidence discussed above revealed that MEC Mokaba-Phukwana
appointed MPA Investigation Team to conduct forensic investigation in the
Department, without the necessary legal authority and without following the
legal prescripts regulating procurement.

It is not disputed that MEC Mokaba-Phukwana’s conduct subsequently led to
the Dapartment incurring an imegular expenditure amounting R484 206.00,
This amount is equivalent to 0% of the contractual amount, which the
Department paid upon being advised by the Provincial Treasury to do so.

The only issue that remains to be determined is whether MEC Mokaba-
Phukwana's conduct as alluded to above, was in accordance with the
Executive Members Ethics Act and the Code.
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6.1.2

6.1.3

THE ADMINISTRATIVE STAMDARD THAT SHOULD HAVE BEEj
COMPLIED WITH BY WEC HIOKABA-PHUKWANA AND HER
DEPARTMENT

Whether MEC #iokaba-Phulovana improperly awarded a contract fo IAPA
Investigation Team to conduct forensic investigation without proper

legal authority: ‘

MEC Mokaba-Phukwana conceded that she appointed MPA Investigation
Team to render investigation services to her Department without proper legal
authority, as no one could properly appoint other than herself since the HOD
and the procurement officials were all suspectad of being involved in the
alleged rampant corruption taking place In her Depariment. Desptte the MEC's
contention that she may do so under cariain circumstances, she could
however not refer to any legal prescript which provided her with the authority
to make such an appointment even under the circumstances in which she
sought to justify the appointment.

The issue to be adjudicated Is whether or not MEC Mokaba-Phukwana had
the authority to discharge such a duty and whether or not her conduct in that
regard was in violation of the applicable legal prescripts that govemn
procurement in the public administration and the law.

in terms of section 38 of the Public Finance Management Act No. 1 of 1908
(PFMA), the responsibility for the procurement and provisioning of goods and
services in government depariments is exclusively vested in the accounting
officers. Section 38(1)(a)(ii) of the PFMA enjoins the accounting officer of a
department fo ensure that the department has and maintains an appropriate
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procurement and provisioning system which is fair, equitable, transparent,
competitive and cost-effective.

Section 38(1)(b) of the PFMA further emphasises that the accounting officer
of a department is responsible for the effective, efficient, economical and
transparent use of the resources of the department.

It is noted that section 38 does not make provision for any delegation of the
responsibilities provided therein. It also does not provide for any excaptions or
circumstances under which such responsibilities may be executed by anybody
else except the accounting officer.

Therefore the MEC’s argument that no one could properly appoint other than
herself since the HOD and the procurement officials were all suspected to be
involved in the alleged rampant corruption taking placs in the Department is
misconstrued and amounts fo abuse of public authority.

Similarly in MEC for Health, EC v Kirland (Pty) t/a Eye & Laser Institute? the
court took a dim view of the conduct of an MEC who sought fo intrude In the
powers vested in a person properly authorised (i.e. the superintendent-
general) to make a decision regarding the approval of an application to erect
private hospitals. The court was of the view that the MEC had no business in
the reconsideration and approval of Kirland’s application because the power
was reposed in the superintendent-general.?

Similarly as it is the case in the issue under discussion, the court was further
of the view that the MEC's conduct iustrates a complets disregard for the

2014 (3} SA 481 (CC).
Supra at para [42).
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relevant legal prescripts, and an abuse of public authority, to facilitate a
desired outcome. The court further held the view that the conduct is
incompatibie with the principles and values enshrined in the Conetitution.4

it then follows that MEC Mokaba-Phukwana violated the principle of legality
and the rule of law as enshrined in section 1(c) of the Constitution of the
Republic of South Africa, 1996 by exercising a power which was not conferred
upon her by law.

6.1.10 According to Snyman the principle of legality is “a mechanism io ensure that

the state, ifs organs and its officials do not consider themselves fo be above
the law in the exercise of their functions but remain subject to it,"® In Fedsure
Life Assurance Ltd v Greater Johannesburg Metropolitan Counclf the
Constitutional Court held that "Legis/ature and Execuiive in every sphere are
constrained by the principle that they may exercise no powsr and psrform no
Tunction beyond that conferred upon them by law”.

6.1.11 In this case MEC Mokaba-Phukwana exercised a power that was exclusively

conferred upon the HOD as the accounting officer in violation of section 38 of
the PFMA.

v

Supra at para [43].
Snyman C R Criminal Law (2008) at page 38.
1899 (1) SA 374 (CC) at para [58].
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Whether MEC Mokaba-Phukwana irregularly awvarded a contract to iiPA
Investigation Team to conduct forensic investigation without following
proper procurement processes:

MEC Mckaba-Phukwana conceded that she appointed MPA Investigation
Team to render investigation services to her Depariment without following
pracurement reguiations.

Section 217(1) of the Constitution provides that:

‘When an organ of state in the national, provincial and local sphere of
govemment, or any other institution identified in national legislation, contracis
for goods or services, it must do so in accordance with a system which is fair,
equitable, transparent, competitive and cost effective.”

Section 38(1)(a)(ifi) of the PFMA provides that the accounting officer of a
depariment must ensure that the department has and maintalns an
appropriate procurement and provisioning system which Is fair, equitable,
transparent, competitive and cost-effective. Similarly Regulation 16A3.2(a) of
the National Treasury Regulations issued in terms of the PFMA provides that
a supply chain management system must ba fair, equitable, transparent,
competitive and cost effective.

MEC Mokaba-Phukwana violated section 217(1) of the Constitution, section
38(1)(a)(iil) of the PFMA and Regulation 18A3.2(a) of the National Treasury
Regulations issued in terms of the PFMA by appointing MPA Investigation
Team to render investigation services to her Department without following a
system which is fair, equitable, transparent, competitive and cost effective.
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In her response to the Public Protector's section 7(9) notice, she contended
that following the procedures provided for in the Treasury Regulations would
not have resulted in a fair, equitable, competitive and transparent outcome,
evan though it might be cost effective. She further contended that it would not
have bean "fair” for the people who are likely o be implicated to participate in
the appointment of those tasked with the duty of investigation. The MEC's
contention in this regard is misconstrusd since the requirement of fairmess In
this regard does not apply to the scenario she sought to depict but it rather
applies to the potential service providers to be appointed.

Therefore the only Issue that remains to be determined is whether assuming
that she had the authority to make such an appointment, was she justified to
do so without following procurement regulations on the basis of an emergency
as alleged.

The Regulation 16A8.4 of the National Treasury Regulations provides that:

“If In a specific case it Is impractical 1o nvite competitive bids, the accounting
officer or accounting authority may procure the required goods or services by
other means, provided that the reasons for deviating from inviting compsiitive
bids must be recorded and approved by the accouniing officer or accounting
authority.” (Own emphasgie)

in terms of Regulation 16A6.4 as alluded to above, deviation from following
the applicable legai prascripts is only permissible I it is impractical to invite
competitive bids, The MEC has failed to demonstrate how It would have been
impractical fo invite competitive bids even If she did not invoive the people
gllegedly implicated. If the matter was so urgent as she alleged nothing
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stopped her from reporting it to the relevant law enforcement agencies in order
to preserve whatever evidence of corruption which needed to be uncovered.

In the circumstances MEC Mokaba-Phukwana also failed to comply with
Regulation 16A6.4 of the National Treasury Regulations.

Whether Ms Hanli du Plessis, the Head of the Department of Transport,
improperly regularised the contract irregularly awarded to MPA
Investigation Team to conduct forensic investigation services In the
Depariment:

It has been established In the evidence obtained that the initial appointment of
MPA Investigation Team was terminated by the MEC per letter dated 26
February 2015 after the advice received from the Chief Procurement Officer in
that regard.

It has also been established in the evidence that the allegation that Me du
Plesais improperly regularised or formalised the contract imegularly awarded
to MPA Investigation Team is substantiated.

It has further been established that Ms du Plessis was given a verbal
instruction by MEC Mokaba-Phukwana to re-appoint MPA Investigation Team.
She accordingly re-appointed MPA Investigation Team on 02 March 2015.

It has also been further established that Ms du Plessis failed to comply with
sections B84(1), (2) and (3) of the PFMA with regard to the verbal instruction
she recsived from MEC Mokaba-Phukwana to re-appoint MPA Investigation
Team. Section 64 of the PFMA provides as follows:



6.3.5

6.3.6

‘Executive directives having financial implications —

(1) Any directive by an exscutive authority of a depariment io the accounting
officer of the department having financial implications for the department
must be in writing.

(2) if implementation of the directive is likely to result in unauthorised
expenditurs, the accounting officer will be responsible for any resufting
unauthorised expenditure unless the accounting officer has informed the
executive authorily in writing of the likelihood of that unauthorised
expenditure.

(3) Any decision of the executive autharity fo proceed with the Implementation
of the directive, and the reasons for the decision, must be in writing, and
the accounting officer must promptly file a copy of this document with the
Natlonal Treasury and the Auditor-General and if a provinclal depariment
is involved, also with the relevant provincial treasury.

It has been established in the evidence of the National Treasury: Foransic
investigation Report that Ms du Plessis fafled to request MEC Mokaba-
Phukwana to put her verbal instruction in writing. It has aleo been established
that the letter purportedly written by MEC Mokaba-Phukwana on 27 February
2015 requesting Ms du Plessis to consider the appointment of a forensic
investigator as a matter of urgency could not have been written on that date
since its contents are at odds with the state of affairs at that time.

Similarly it has also been established that in relation to the re-appointment of
MPA Investigation Team, Ms du Plessis failed to inform MEC Mokaba-
Phukwana in writing of the likelihood that her verbal instruction may result in
unauthorised expenditure and she also falled {o report the implementation of
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the verbal instruction to the National Treasury, Auditor-General and Limpopo
Provinclal Treasury.

Therefore the only issue that remains to be determined is whether or not the
subsequent appointment of MPA Investigation Team by Ms Hanli Du Plessis
in terms of Regulation 16A8.4 of the National Treasury Regulations was

improper.
The Regulation 16A6.4 of the National Treasury Regulations provides that:

“If In a specific case it is impraci : . 2 bids, the accounting
officer or accounting authadty may procure the required goods or services by
other means, pmvided that the reasons for deviating from Inviting competitive
bids must be recorded and approved by the accounting officer or accounting
authority.” (own emphasis)

In the circumstances what the Public Protector had to determins in the main
was whether it was impractical for Ms Du Plessis to Invite competitive bids at
the time she re-appointed MPA Investigation Team and whether the reasons
for deviation in that regard were recorded and approved accordingly.

The Public Protector is in possession of the avidence of a copy of a letter dated
04 March 2015 addressed by Ms Du Plessis to the Provinclal Treasury in
which she reported the reasons Justifying her appointment of MPA
Investigation Team to conduct further investigations into the allegations of
imegularities, maladministration together with fraud and corruption in her
Depariment.

It is noted that the reasons contained therein are captured as follows:
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“Due to the fact that MPA Investigation Team has covered most of the areas
of investigations and that they now have iraces of other areas that still have fo
be investigated, it is necessary and in the best interest of the Department to
continue involving MPA Investigation Team to finalize the investigations and
the disciplinary hearings.

ItisfarihismasanﬂlatthaDepartmentpmcaededtuappolntMPA
Investigation Team in line with specific terms of reference and duly signed
coniract fo continue with Investigations and assist the Depariment with
evidence In the disciplinary hearings.”

The Public Protector has noted that although the re-appointment of MPA
Investigation Team by Ms du Plessis prima facie {on the face of if} seems to
be in accordance with Regulation 16A6.4 of the National Treasury
Regulations, Ms du Plessis resorted to that provision with an ulterior motive to
achleve a predetermined outcome.

The conduct of Ms du Plsssis in the circumstances borders on dishonesty and
was in violation of section 185(1)(a) of the Constitution. Section 185(1)(a)
provides that;

“Public administration must be govermned by the democratic values and
principles enshrined in the Constitution including that & high standard of
professional ethics must be promoted and maintained,”

6.3.10 in the circumstances the Public Protector is not persuaded that Ms du Plessis

re-appointed MPA Investigation Team In terms of Regulation 16A6.4 of the
National Treasury Regulations out of her own volition.
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Whether #irs #i P J Antonio, MPA Investigation Team’s sole Director
improperly entered Into a contract with the Department of Transport,
Safety and Liaison and engaged herself in the performance of extra
remunerative work outside her employment as a Public Servant:

Section 30(1) of the Public Service Act, 19984 provides that:

‘No employse shall perform or engage himssif or herself fo perform
remunerative work oulside of his or her employment In the relevant
department, except with the wriiten permission of the executive authority of
the department.®

The Public Protector could not find any evidence to prove that Mrs Antonio
had personaily and improperly entered into a contract with the Depariment of
Transport, Safety and Liaison and engaged herself in the performance of extra
remunerative work outside her employment as a Public Servant. However, by
virtue of the fact that a company in which she was a sole director was paid an
amount of R484 296.00 as remuneration for services rendered at the time
when she was the sole director, such remuneration can be attributed to her.

Therefare by virtue of being a sole director of a company which samed
remuneration by providing services to a govemment department whilst a
public servant herself, Mrs Antonio violated section 30(1) of the Public Service
Act, 1994, '

Similarly by being a sole director In a company that conducted business with
the state, Mrs Antonio violated section 8(2)(b) of the Public Service
Management Act No. 11 of 2014, which provides that an employee may not
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be a director of a public or private company conducting business with the
State.

Regarding whether MEC #wiokaba-Phukwana irregularly awarded a
confract fo an entity whose sole proprietor did not have the necessary
qualification to do the job.

Forensic Investigation is a specialised skil which is associated with
quaiifications, experience and expertise of which evidence was not submitted
to the Department when the appointment was made.

However, in the absence of a compefitive bidding process where
specifications regarding the requisite qualifications to be awarded the contract
ars determined upfront before the awarding of a contract is considered, the
Public Protector Is unable to make a determination whether the sole proprietor
of MPA Investigation Team had the necessary qualifications to do the job or
not.

The issue Is further compounded by the fact that MPA Investigation Team was
re-appointed by Ms du Plessis which ig an indication that the Depariment was
happy with the services rendered by it despite the allegation that its sole
proprietor did not have the necessary qualification to do the Job.

Regarding whether the conduct of MEC Adokaba-Phultwana was
inconsistent with the Execufive Ethics Code and Executive Mambers®
Ethics Act.

It has been established that MEC Mokaba-Phukwana appointed MPA
Investigation Team to conduct a forensic investigation in the Department,
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without the necessary legal authority and without following the relevant legal
prescripts regulating procurement, causing the Department to incur an
irreguiar expenditure of R484 286.00 in the process.

The conduct of the members of the executive councll is regulated by section
2(2) of the Executive Members Ethics Act No. 82 of 1998 read with the
Executive Ethics Code. The Executive Ethics Code provides for both positive
and negative obligations.

Paragraph 2.1 of the Executive Ethics Code provides that:

sMembers of the Executive must to the satisfaction of the President or the
Premier, as the case may be

(a)  perform their duties and exercise their powsrs diligently and honestly;

(b)  fulfil all the obligations impassd upon them by the Constitution and law;

{(c) actin good faith and in the best interest of good governance; and

(d)  actin all respects in a mannerthatis consistent with the integrity of their
office or the government.

On the other hand paragraph 2.3(c) of the Executive Ethics Code provides that
*Members of the Executive may not act in a way that is inconsistent with their
position.”

The conduct of MEC Mokaba-Phukwana in appointing MPA investigation
Team to conduct forensic investigation in the Department, without the
necessary legal authority and without following the relevant legal prescripts
regulating procurement, causing the Department to incur an iregular
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expenditure of R484 298,00 in the process was in violation of paragraph 2.1
and 2.3(c) of the Executive Ethics Code.

FINDINGS

Having conslidered the evidence uncovered during the investigation against
the relevant regulatory framework, the Public Protector makes the following
findings:

Regarding whether BIEC itiokaba-Phukwana improperly avwarded a
contract to PA Investigation Team to conduct a forensic Investigation
without proper legal authority:

The allegation that MEC Mokaba-Phukwana improperly awarded a contract to
MPA Investigation Team to conduct a forensic investigation without proper
legal authority has been proven;

MEC Mokaba-Phukwana did not have the legal authority to award a contract
to MPA Investigation Team to conduct forensic investigation since that
authority exclusively vests with the HOD of the Department as the accounting
officer in terms of section 38 of the PFMA;

MEC Mokaba-Phukwana's conduct in this regard was in violation of sections
38(1)(a)(iif) and 38(1)(b) of the PFMA and section 1(c) of the Constitution; and

Such conduct constitutes improper conduct as envisaged in saction 182(1) of

the Constitution and maladministration as envisaged in section 8(4){) of the
Public Protector Act 23 of 1994,
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Repgarding whether MEC Mokaba-Phukiana irregularly avvarded a
contract to i/PA Investigation Team to conduct a forensic Investigation
without following proper procurement processes:

The allegation that MEC Mokaba-Phukwana imeguiarly awarded a contract o
MPA Investigation Team to conduct a forensic investigation without following
Pproper procurement processes has been proven;

MEC Mokaba-Phukwana conceded that she appointed MPA Investigation
Team to render investigation services to her Department without following the
legal prescripts regulating procurement in the process causing her Department
to incur irregular expenditure;

MEC Mokaba-Phukwana's conduct was in violation of section 217(1) of the
Conetitution, section 38(1)(a)(iil) of the PFMA and Regulation 16A3.2 of the
National Treasury Regulations;

MEC Mokaba-Phukwana's conduct could algo not be justified in terms of
Regulation 16A6.4 as she did not have the legal authority to appoint MPA
Investigation Team: and

Her conduct in the circumstances constitutes improper conduct as envisaged
in section 182(1) of the Constitution and maladministration as envisaged in
section 6(4)(i) of the Public Protector Act 23 of 1894,
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Regarding whether iiis Hanll du Plessis, the Head of the Department of
Transport, iImproperly regularised the contract Irregularly avarded to
#PA Investigation Team to conduct forensic investigation services In the
Department:

The allegation that Ms du Plessis as the Head of Department of the Limpopo
Department of Transport improperly regularised the contract imegularly
awarded to MPA Investigation Team to conduct forensic investigation services
In her Depariment has been proven;

Ms du Plessis re-appointed MPA Investigation Team on 02 March 2015 on the
basis of a verbal instruction or directive issued by MEC Mokaba-Phukwana
apparently at a meeting held on 24 February 2015 at the Legislature in

Lebowakgomo;

is du Plessis purportedly re-appointed MPA Investigation Team In terms of
Regulation 16A8.4 of the National Treasury Regulations circumventing
compliance with the provisions of section 64(1), (2) and (3) of the PFMA which
regulates the manner in which execufive directives having financial
implications have to be deait with;

Ms du Piessis' re-appointment of MPA Investigation Team in terms of
Regulation 18A6.4 of the National Treasury Regulations was dishonest and
was embarked upon with an ulterior motive to achieve a predetermined
outcome In the procese causing the Department to incur irregular expenditure;

It is clear from the evidence that Ms du Plessis was subjected to undue
pressure from MEC Mokaba-Phukwana to re-appoint MPA Investigation Team
even though she is reluctant to say it in the open;
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Ms du Plessis’ conduct In this regard was in violation of section 195(1)(a) of
the Constitution which requires a high standard of professional ethics on her
part; and

Such conduct constitutes Improper conduct as envisaged In section 182(1) of
the Constitution and maladministration as envisaged in saction 6(4X) of the
Public Protector Act 23 of 1994,

Regarding whether hrs M P J Antonlo, #iPA Investigation Team’s sole
Director improperly entered Into a contract with the Department of
Transport, Safety and Lialson and engaged herseif in the parformance of
extra remunerative work outside her employment as a Public Servant:

The allegation that Mrs M P J Antonlo, MPA Investigation Team's Sole Director
improperly entered into a contract with the Limpopo Depariment of Transport
and engaged in the performance of extra remunerative work outside her
employment as a Public Servant could not be proven;

The Public Protsctor could not find any evidence to prove that Mrs Antonio hagd
personally and Improperly entered into a contract with the Limpopo
Department of Transport and engaged in the performance of exira
remunerative work outside her employment as a Public Servant. Instead the
evidence revealed that it was actually her husband who entered into a contract
with the Limpopo Depariment of Transport to provide forensic investigation
servicas on behalf of WiPA Investigation Team:

However, by virtue of being a sole director of a company which eamed
remuneration by providing eervices to a government department whiist

64



144

745

7.5

75.1

752

employed as a Public Servant herself, Mrs Antonio violated section 30(1) of
the Public Service Act, 1994;

Similarly by virtue of being a director in a company that conducted business
with the state, Mrs Antonio viclated section 8(2)(b) of the Public Service
Management Act No. 11 of 2015; and

Mrs Antonio’s conduct constitutes improper conduct as envisaged in section
182(1) of the Constitution.

Regarding whether #EC Zokaba-Phulswana irregularly avvarded a
contract to an entity whose sole proprietor did not have the neceasary
qualification to do the job:

The allegation that MEC Mokaba-Phukwana awarded g contract to MPA
Investigation Team, whose sole proprietor did not have the necessary
investigation qualifications to render forensic investigation services to the
Depariment could not be proven; and

In the absence of a competitive bidding process where specifications
regarding the requisite qualifications to be awarded the contract are
determined upfront before the awarding of the contract is considered, the
Public Profector is unable to make a determination whether the sole proprietor
of MPA Investigation Team had the necessary qualifications to do the job or
not.
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Regarding whether the conduct of MEC Mokaba-Phukwana vsas
inconsistent with the Executive Ethics Code and Exscutive Members’
Ethlcs Act:

The allegation that the conduct of MEC Mokaha-Phukwana was Inconsistent
with the Executive Ethics Code and Executive Members' Ethics Act has been
proven;

MEC Mokaba-Phukwana appointed MPA Investigation Team to render
forensic investigation services in her Department without the necessary legal
authority and without following the relevant legal prescripts regulating
procurement, causing her Department to incur imegular expenditure in the

process;

MEC Mokaba-Phukwana’s conduct in the circumstances was in violation of
paragraph 2.1 and 2.3(c) of the Executive Ethics Cade:

Such conduct constitutes improper conduct as envisaged in section 182(1) of
the Constitution and maladministration as envisaged In section 6(4)(i) of the
Public Protector Act 23 of 1984,

REHEDIAL ACTION

The appropriate remedial action that the Public Protector is taking In terms of
section 182(1)(c) of the Constitution Is the following:
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The Premier:

The Premier of the Limpopo Provinclal Government must consider taking
appropriate disciplinary action against MEC Mokaba-Phukwana with regard to
her eonduct as outlined in the findings;

The Premier of the Limpopo Provincial Government must in consultation with
the National/Provincial Treasury determine the exact amount of the irregular
expenditure incurred by the Department of Transport as a result of MEC
Mokaba-Phukwana's conduct and recover such irregular expenditure from
her; and

The Premier of the Limpopo Provincial Government must take appropriate
steps to ensure that all members of the Executive Council of Limpopo
Provincial Government are made aware of the contents of this report and are
sensitised about compliance with the provisions the Executive Members’
Ethics Act and the Executive Ethics Code, within 30 days from the date of this
report.

The #EC for Transport (current):
The current MEC for Transport must consider taking appropriate disciplinary
action agalnst Ms Hanli du Plessis with regard to her conduct as outlined in

the findings; and

The current MEC for Transport must in consultation with the
National/Provincial Treasury determine the exact amount of the irregular
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8.3.1

84

84.1

8.5.1

9.1

expenditure incurred by the Department of Transport as a result of Ms Hanli
du Plessis’ conduct and recover such irmegular expenditure from her;

Speaker of the Limpopo Provincial Legislature:

The Speaker of the Limpopo Provincial Legislature must take appropriate
steps to ensure that this report is tabled in the Limpopo Provincial Legislature
within 30 days from the date of this report.

The National Commissioner of the South African Police Service:

The National Commissioner of the South African Police Service must take
appropriate disciplinary action against Mrs Antonio within 60 days from the
date of this report.

fiinister of Finance:

The Minister of Finance to take steps to ensure that the Chief Procurement
Officer sensitise all the Members of the Executive Council of Limpopo about
compliance with Treasury Regulations and procurement processes in public
service within 30 days from the date of this report;

AMONITORING
The Premier of the Limpopo Provincial Government must submit an
implementation plan to the Public Protector within 30 days of receipt of this

report on how the remedial action outlined under paragraph 8.1 will be
implemented.
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9.3
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- The current MEC for Transport must submit an implementation plan to the

Pubiic Protector within 30 days of recsipt of this report on how the remedial
action outlined under paragraph 8.2 will be implemented.

The Speaker of the Limpopo Provincial Legislature must submit an
implementation plan to the Public Protector within 30 days of receipt of this
report on how the remedial action outlined under paragraph 8.3 will be
implemented.

The National Commissioner of the South African Police Service must submit
an implementation plan to the Public Protector within 30 days of receipt of this
report on how the remedial action outlined under paragraph 8.4 will be
implemented.

The Minister of Finance must submit an implementation plan fo the Public
Protector within 30 days of receipt of this report on how the remedial action
outlined under paragraph 8.5 will be implemented.

PUBLIC PROTECTOR OF THE
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

DATE: 2,‘01, "Lo .

Assisted by: Limpopo Provincial Office
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